
Town of Carbondale 
511 Colorado Avenue 

Carbondale, CO 81623 
 
 

AGENDA 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2019 
7:00 P.M. TOWN HALL   

                                    
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
3. 7:00 p.m. – 7:05 p.m. 

Minutes of the February 14, 2019 meeting……..…….…….……...........…………...Attachment A 
 

4. 7:05 p.m. – 7:10 p.m.    
Public Comment – Persons present not on the agenda 

 
5. 7:10 p.m. – 7:40 p.m. 

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING  
Minor Site Plan Review, Special Use Permit, Conditional Use Permit & Variances-Attachment B 
Applicant: Kristin Caroll, Kurtis Sparrow & Pamela Maguire 
Location: 296 S. 3rd Street 
 

6. 7:40 p.m. – 8:25 p.m. 
PUBLIC HEARING – UDC Amendments…………...…………………………...…Attachment C 

 
7. 8:25 p.m. – 8:35 p.m.  

Small Cell Antenna Amendment Discussion………………………………..…..…...Attachment D 
 

8. 8:35 p.m. – 8:40 p.m. 
Staff Update  

 
9. 8:40 p.m. – 8:45 p.m.    

Commissioner Comments 
 

10. 8:45 p.m. –  ADJOURN 
 
* Please note all times are approx. 
 
Upcoming P & Z Meetings:  Mar. 14, 2019 – Public Hearing - Small Cell Antenna - Zone Text  
                                                                         Amendment 
                                                                         VCAP Report 
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MINUTES 

CARBONDALE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
Thursday February 14, 2019 

 
Commissioners Present:                       Staff Present: 
Michael Durant, Chair                               Janet Buck, Planning Director 
Ken Harrington, Vice-Chair    John Leybourne, Planner 
Jade Wimberley                                           
Marina Skiles                                             
Jay Engstrom                                             
Tristan Francis (2nd Alternate) 
                                                                                                                                                                        
Commissioners Absent: 
Nicholas DiFrank (1st Alternate) 
Nick Miscione  
Jeff Davlyn                                                
                                                               
Other Persons Present 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by Michael Durant.  
 
January 24, 2019 Minutes: 
 
Jay made a motion to approve the January 24, 2019 minutes. Marina seconded the 
motion and they were approved unanimously with Ken abstaining.  
 
Public Comment – Persons Present Not on the Agenda 
 
There were no persons present to speak on a non-agenda item.  
 
Continued Public Hearing – Request for Continuance Minor Site Plan Review  
159 Sopris Avenue 
 
Michael made a motion to continue the Public Hearing to the March 14, 2019 meeting. 
Ken seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.  
 
PUBLIC HEARING – Zone Text Amendment – Signs 
 
John presented the Staff Report acknowledging that the proposed changes were at the 
direction of the Town Attorney and that Staff agreed with the changes.   
 
Ken asked about the number formatting and John clarified that it was a formatting issue 
and that the indicated sections are the correct sections.  
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Michael opened the public hearing, there were no members of the public present to 
speak. Ken made a motion to close the public hearing. Marina seconded the motion and 
it passed unanimously.   
 
Ken made a motion to recommend approval of the UDC amendments as indicated in 
Sections 2.5.4 C. 2 Signs and Section 5.9.3 Prohibited Signs and Section 8.3 Other 
Terms Defined of the Unified Development Code.  
    
Jay seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.  
 
UDC Redlines 
 
Janet gave a brief background on the process that the P&Z has undertaken up to now 
on the proposed UDC redlines.   Janet also pointed out that The Town has budgeted funds 
in 2019 for Clarion to clean the redlines up. This includes adding the hyperlinks, adjusting 
headers, fixing the table of contents and ensuring that cross references are accurate.  
This will most likely be done after adoption. 
 
Janet pointed out the following sections in the UDC that have been recently redlined for 
changes: 
 

· 2.4.3 D Modification to a PUD or Amendment of Approval 
The commission commented that there needed to more guidance on what is an 
adverse or substantial affect on surrounding properties.  
The commission requested more clarity on the language in this section. 

· Table 3.2-7 R/MD Dimensional Standards 
Language was added clarifying the lot area minimum requirement per dwelling 
unit.  

· Table 3.3-1 C/T District Dimensional Standards 
Removing the minimum lot area required for a single-family dwelling. 

· Table 3.3-7 MU District Dimensional Standards 
Removing the minimum lot area required for a single-family dwelling. 

· Table 3.4-1 O District Dimensional Standards 
Add lot width, impervious and landscape requirements that are show in Table 
3.7-4 summary table. 

· Section 3.7.2 Maximum Impervious Lot Coverage, Residential Districts.  
Removed the “next higher category” Language to simplify the standards. 
There were additional comments from the Commission concerning the amount of 
area that a pervious paver system could be used for.  Staff will include the 
suggestions in the redlines for Commission review.   

· Table 4.2-1 Allowed Uses 
Changes include making a duplex a conditional use in the MU district and a 
permitted use in the PF district.  
Making a Multi-family dwelling a permitted use in the R/HD District and also a 
permitted use in the PF District. 
Making a Single family detached Dwelling a permitted use in the C/T and PF 
districts.  
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· 5.6.7 Supplemental Standards: Old Town Residential District 
The addition of more specific Building Design Standards.  

· Table 5.8-1 Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces Required: Schedule A 
Removed the parking requirement for a restaurant with a drive through. 
 
There was a discussion concerning the Mobile Home Park Standards that 
included changes to the setback standards, drive and parking area width, the 
definition of a mobile home, HUD home and travel home as well as the standards 
for allowing RV use in a mobile home park.    

 
Selection of Special Alternate Members to Board of Adjustment 
 
Janet presented a letter from the Chair of the Board of Adjustment requesting at least 
three Planning Commissioners serve as “special alternate members” to the BOA as 
provided for in UDC Section 2.8.4.C.  It is anticipated that the BOA meeting will be on 
March 20, 2019. 
 
The Commission discussed the request and suggested that once the hearing date is 
set, that commissioners who were not part of the previous public hearing be chosen.    
 
Staff Update 
 
There were no staff update comments. 
 
Commissioner Comments 
 
Members of the Commission commented on the brightness of Street lights in areas of 
Town. 
 
Marina reminded the Commission to purchase their tickets for the fashion show.  
 
Motion to Adjourn 
 
A motion was made by Ken to adjourn. Marina seconded the motion and the meeting 
was adjourned at 8:34 p.m. 
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE 
511 COLORADO AVENUE 
CARBONDALE, CO  81623 

 
  Planning Commission Agenda Memorandum 

 

Meeting Date:  2-28-19 
 
TITLE:    Continued Public Hearing - 296 S. 3rd Street  
 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:   Planning Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    Amended Land Use Application – February 2019 

Planning Commission Minutes 1-24-2019 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this item on January 24, 2019.  At 
the meeting, the Commission continued the hearing to February 28, 2019 with the 
request for revisions to the application.  The minutes from that meeting are also 
attached.   
 
The original request was for a Minor Site Plan Review and Special Use Permit for a new 
Single Family Dwelling with an Accessory Dwelling Unit, Variances and Conditional Use 
Permit.   
 
In response to the Planning Commission’s comments provided at the January 24, 2019 
meeting as well as feedback from the public, the application was significantly revised, 
including elimination of the ADU.  The amended application includes the following 
variances:   
 

1. Variance from the street side setback of 10 ft. to allow a 2 ft. setback for the 
structure and 0 ft. setback for the roof eave along 3rd Street.  (Table 3.2-3) 

 
2. Variance from the allowed height of a vertical wall that is parallel to and within 

five feet of a side yard setback to exceed 20 ft.  (UDC Section 5.6.6.B.5) 
 

3. Variance to allow the projection of eave into side yard setback on east side.  
(Table 3.8-1) 
 

4. Variance to exceed the allowed maximum impervious lot coverage of 44%.  
(Table 3.7.2) 
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5. Variance from the required off-street parking requirement of one parking space 
for the single family dwelling to allow the use of on-street parking with no on-site 
parking.  (Table 5.8-1) 

 
The Planning Commission is required to hold a public hearing and approve the 
application, approve it with conditions, or deny the application.  The Commission may 
also continue the public hearing.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The property is located on the northeast corner of 3rd Street and Sopris Avenue.  The 
property is located in the Old Town Residential (OTR) zone district.  The applicants are 
proposing to demolish the existing structure on the parcel and construct a single family 
detached dwelling.   
 
The house would be a two-story structure with a full basement.  The single family 
residence would be a one-bedroom, 3,618 sq. ft. structure.    
 
Lot Area and Dimensions  
 
The parcel is 2,750 ft.  The required lot size in the UDC is 4,125 sq. ft. for a single family 
dwelling.    
 
The required lot dimensions in the OTR zone district are 37.5 ft. in width and 100 ft. in 
depth.   This lot is 25 ft. wide and 110 ft. deep.   
 
As a result, this is a legal non-conforming lot.  UDC Section 7.5.2. allows a 
nonconforming lot to be developed as long as all development criteria are met with the 
exception of lot size and/or minimum lot dimensions.  Also, UDC Section 7.5.1. requires 
a conditional use permit for a change in use on a legal nonconforming lot to allow the 
new construction of a single family dwelling.  This has been included in the application.      
 
Setbacks   
 
The required and proposed setbacks are as follows: 
 
     Required  Proposed 
Front Yard    15 ft.   15 ft. 
Side (East)    5 ft.   5 ft. 
Street Side (West)   10 ft.   2 ft. (wall) and 0 ft. (eave) 
Rear     5 ft.    22 ft.   
 
As you can see, a variance from the required 5 ft. setback is requested for the west side 
of the structure.  The roof eave would extend to the property line.  This is adjacent to the 
3rd Street right-of-way.  3rd Street is a 75 ft. wide right-of-way.   
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This request appears to be acceptable due to the width of the lot.  If the setbacks were 
strictly adhered to, it would only allow an 8 ft. wide structure.   
 
Building Height 
 
The allowed building height is 25 ft.  The proposal is for a 21’5” structure.   
 
UDC Section 5.6.6.B. states that a vertical wall of a structure that is both parallel to and 
within five feet of a side yard setback shall not exceed 20 ft.  While the wall on the east 
side of the structure is no higher than the 20 ft., the roof is approximately 21.5 ft. in 
height.  This was included as a variance. 
 
Parking   
 
The code requires one parking space for a one bedroom single family dwelling.  The 
reduction in the length of the house has opened up the opportunity to construct two 
parking spaces off the alley.  The applicant indicates that it is preferred that this be a 
yard area.  A variance request was included for this item.   
 
Staff recommends that one parking space be provided as required by the code.  A 
pervious pavement system could be utilized to soften the appearance of the parking 
space.   
 
Staff would note that there are rooms in the house which could be converted into 
bedrooms in the future.  Staff would recommend a condition that if a room is converted 
into a bedroom in the future, that a second off-street parking space be required.   
 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 
 
The UDC allows a maximum of 42% of impervious surface.  The remaining 58% must 
be pervious surface.   The application indicates that 44% of the lot would be impervious.   
 
Staff requested clarification of what was counted toward pervious surface.  The 
applicants indicated that the gravel strip on the east side of the housing was calculated 
as pervious surface.  The gravel parking spaces on the north side of the house were 
also counted as pervious surface.  It should be noted that the UDC does not allow 
gravel parking spaces to be counted as pervious surface that unless a pervious paving 
system is reviewed and approved by the Town.   The applicants also counted the 
walkways on the site and the entry stoops as pervious surface.  They indicated a 
pervious paving system would be utilized.   This has been done in the past.   
 
Staff would be supportive of a variance from the maximum impervious surface allowed 
due to the size of the lot; however, it seems that the percentage of impervious surfaces 
needs to be refined to allow a better understanding of the extent of the variance.  Staff 
would request that an updated calculation which includes one parking space be 
presented at the Planning Commission meeting.   
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Supplemental Standards:  Old Town Residential District 
 
Section 5.6.6.B.6 states that the façade of a dwelling facing the street shall be broken 
up with dormers, porches, offset gables, or other features such that the façade does not 
present an unbroken face to the street.   
 
The last sheet of the revised application shows a sketch of the south and east sides of 
the building.  Staff feels that the design of the structure has progressed over the months 
and now is in compliance with this code section.   
 
Variance Criteria (UDC Section 2.7.3.b) 
 
This code section states that in the original Townsite and Weaver's Addition, the 
placement of residential structures and/or the division of lots prior to zoning and 
subdivision regulations may have made nonconforming situations or may prevent an 
owner expanding an existing building or affecting new construction without violating 
setback requirements. The Town may grant a variance for these situations. An applicant 
must meet the following criteria: 
 

1. The structure to be built or altered is a residential dwelling unit or an accessory 
structure to the residential unit; 

 
2. The lot must be located in the Old Town site or Weaver's Addition; 

 
3. The applicant may not have caused the situation or hardship by his/her own 

actions. An exception may be granted if the owner/applicant built or placed the 
structure, or split the lot prior to subdivision or zoning regulations being instituted 
in the Town; 

 
4. The new construction, alteration or addition could not be reasonably placed in 

another location; 
 

5. The new construction, alteration or addition is designed in a reasonable fashion 
and results in the variance requested being the minimum amount required in 
order to achieve the purpose of the variance request; 

 
6. The variance requested does not harm the public or injure the value of adjacent 

properties; and 
 

7. The granting of a variance will be consistent with the spirit and purpose of the 
Code. 
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Staff Recommendation 
 
The lot is very challenging; however, Staff feels that the applicants have been 
successful in designing a viable, attractive single family structure while minimizing the 
variances required to do so.  As noted, the only variance that Staff does not support is 
the parking variance.   
 
Staff would recommend the following motion:  Move to approve the Site Plan, 
including the conditions and findings, with the variances for:   
 

1. The street side setback of 10 ft. to allow a 2 ft. setback for the structure and 
0 ft. setback for the roof eave along 3rd Street.  

 
2. The allowed height of a vertical wall that is parallel to and within five feet of 

a side yard setback to exceed 20 ft.  
 
3. The projection of eave into side yard setback on east side.   
 
4. Allowed maximum impervious lot coverage of 44%.   

 
Conditions 
 

1. All development shall comply with the Site Plans and Building Elevations 
submitted with the application. 
 

2. If a room is converted into a bedroom in the future, a second off-street parking 
space shall be required.   

 
3. The applicant shall be responsible for all building permit fees, tap fees and other 

associated fees at the time of building permit.   
 

4. All other representations of the Applicant in written submittals to the Town or in 
public hearings concerning this project shall also be binding as conditions of 
approval. 

 
5. The Applicant shall also pay and reimburse the Town for all other applicable 

professional and Staff fees pursuant to the Carbondale Municipal Code. 
 
Findings 
 
Variances  
 

1. The structure is a residential dwelling unit; 

2. The lot must be located in the Old Town site; 
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3. The applicant did not cause the situation or hardship by his/her own actions. An 
exception is warranted because the lot was subdivided prior to subdivision or 
zoning regulations being instituted in the town; 

4. The new construction, alteration or addition could not be reasonably placed in 
another location; 

5. The new construction, alteration or addition is designed in a reasonable fashion 
and results in the variance requested being the minimum amount required in 
order to achieve the purpose of the variance request; 

6. The variance requested does not harm the public or injure the value of adjacent 
properties; 

7. The granting of a variance will be consistent with the spirit and purpose of the 
Code 

Site Plan Review  
 

1. The site plan is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan as it utilizes a small, 
non-conforming lot near the downtown; 

 
2. There are no previous applicable land-use approvals;  
 
3. The site plan complies with all practical development and design standards set 

forth in this code with the exception of the variances which are the minimum 
necessary to utilize the non-conforming lot; and    

 
4. Traffic generated by the proposed development will be adequately served by 

existing streets within Carbondale.   

 
 
 
Prepared By:   Janet Buck, Planning Director 
 
 
             
                                                             
        
 



296 So. 3rd Street Land Use Application 

Addendum 

Variances 

• Eave Projection into setback (Table 3.8-1)
• Side Yard- streetside setback ( 10 ft.- streetside – Table 3.2-3)
• Building Height – vertical wall within 5 feet of setback (Sec 5.6.6.B5)

Carbondale, Colorado 
February, 2019 

296 S. 3rd Street Addendum 1



296 So. 3RD STREET LAND USE APPLICATION 
 

Legal Description: (Lot 13, Block 7 of Original Carbondale Townsite). 

Owner: Pamela Mitchell Maguire & Kurtis Sparrow and Kristin Carroll 

 
ADDENDUM TO LAND USE APPLICATION 

February 8, 2019 
 

 
 
 
APPLICATION STATUS/SUMMARY 
 
Please consider this an addendum to the 296 S. 3rd Street land-use application. 
As you know, this was subject to an extensive public hearing on January 24. 
There are a number of design changes presented at the meeting in response to 
concerns from staff and neighbors. The majority of the discussion revolved 
around the potential design changes which were presented to the Commission 
for the first time at the hearing. 
 
The changes were substantial. The changes resulted in a reduction of the 
number of variances to 3 which will be addressed in this packet. A remaining 
element of the application is the conditional use permit per Section 7.5.1 of the 
UDC related to a change in use or expansion of a user structure in a 
nonconforming site/lot.  Please see Section 4 of the original application packet 
for the evaluation of the project and the approval criteria for a Conditional Use 
Permit as contained in Section 2.5.1.C.3.a.i. 
 
CHANGES TO PLAN 
 
The following is a summary of the changes to the original land-use application 
 

 Building length reduced (from 80’ to 67’) 
 Height reduced (ridge height, mid-span and west wall dormer). 25’ peak, 

21’4-1/4” at mid-span 
 Building height stepped down approaching alley  
 Impervious footprint reduced (to 44%)  
 Front fence height conforms 
 ADU removed 
 Vertical side wall height reduced – under 20 ft. 
 Larger Rear yard area – can also be used for parking 
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REMAINING VARIANCES/APPLICATION ELEMENTS 
 
Per the changes above, many of the original variances and special use permit 
and minor site plan are no longer relevant. The following variances and 
application elements are still before the Planning Commission: 
 

• Eave projections into setback (if less than 5 feet from property line) 
• Side yard – Street side setback 
• Building Height – vertical wall within 5 feet of setback 
• Conditional Use Permit. To allow an expansion of a use or structure in a 

nonconforming site/lot (7.5.1 – UDC) 
 
ABBREVIATED SITE AND PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
The site is located at the northeast corner of 3rd and Sopris Avenue and is a 
single, original miners’ lot 2750 ft.² in size. It is in the original Townsite and is 
zoned Old Town Residential (OTR). Both the Sopris and 3rd Street rights-of-way 
are 75 ft. in width, characteristic of Oldtown. The property is presently served by 
all utilities. 
 
An existing residential structure exists on the site. The existing structure and the 
accessory structure (shed in back) encroach into the Town Right-of-way. There is 
fenced rear yard which also encroaches into the 3rd Street right-of-way. Previous 
property owners had leases for these encroachments. 
 
Site constraints 
 
The primary site constraint is the size and dimensions of the lot. A survey of the 
site is attached. With standard setbacks in the OTR Zone District, the building 
envelope would be 10’ x 80’.  A plan showing the “building extends” is attached. 
 
There are many problems associated with the existing structure. We went over 
and extensively in the public hearing. 
 
 
ZONING AND COMPLIANCE SUMMARY 
 
A chart showing OTR Zone district standards and the proposed construction data 
provided by the design included in this Addendum is attached. 
 
 
 
VARIANCE COMPONENT ELEMENT - DIMENSIONAL CRITERIA ANALYSIS 
 
Below is a point by point discussion of the 3 dimensional variance requests. I am 
putting these in tabular form in order to keep this as brief as possible. The 
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variance criteria are those contained in Section 2.7.1.C.3.b – Special Variances 
in the Original Townsite and Weavers Addition. 

Eave Projection into 
Setback (Must be 5 ft. from 

PL) 

Side Yard Street side 
setback 

10 ft. required 

Building Height – Vertical 
wall within 5 Ft of setback 

Criterion 1: Structure to be 
altered will be a residential 
DU 

Criterion 1: same 

The structure to be built will 
be a residential dwelling unit. 

The structure to be built will 
be a residential dwelling 
unit. 

The structure to be built will be 
a residential dwelling unit. 

Criterion 2: lot must be 
located in Old Town site or 
Weavers 

Criterion  2: same Criterion  2: same 

The subject property is 
located in the Old Town. 

The subject property is 
located in the Old Town 

The subject property is located 
in the Old Town 

Criterion 3: applicant may 
not have caused situation 
or are or hardship. 
Exception may be granted 
if owner/applicant built 
prior to zoning regulations. 

Criterion 3: same Criterion 3: same 

The lot dimensions were 
created when the original 
townsite was platted, well in 
advance of zoning 

This lot was not purchased 
with another adjoining lot as 
was the custom in the 
majority of the town 

The lot dimensions were 
created when the original 
townsite was platted, well 
in advance of zoning 

this lot was not purchased 
with another adjoining lot 
as was the custom in the 
majority of the town 

The lot dimensions were 
created when the original 
townsite was platted, well in 
advance of zoning 

this lot was not purchased with 
another adjoining lot as was 
the custom in the majority of 
the town 

All efforts made to keep 
sidewall to lowest possible 
elevation while still allowing 
two stories 
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Narrowness of lot prevented 
moving structure further to the 
west 

Criterion 4: the alteration 
or addition cannot be 
reasonably placed in 
another location 

Criterion 4: same Criterion 4: same 

The alteration/addition could 
not be reasonably placed in 
another location. Another 
location in the lot would have 
been interfered with 
utilization of open space and 
spaciousness of the subject 
property and may also have 
resulted in other 
nonconformities.  

The alteration/addition 
could not be reasonably 
placed in another location. 
Another location would 
have been interfered with 
open space and 
spaciousness of the 
subject property. 

Encroachment into the 
street side setback is 
reasonable. The right-of-
way is 75 feet in width, 
wider than a typical 
residential subdivision 
right-of-way of 50 feet, and 
also wider than the 
narrowest streets in old 
town – Main Street and a 
street 

See above. If the normal 
building site was per the 
typical lot in Oldtown/Weaver 
additions (two adjoining lots), 
they would’ve been room to 
move structure to the West. 

Criterion 5: the new 
alteration or addition is 
designed in a reasonable 
fashion and results in the 
variance requested being 
the minimum amount 
required 

Criterion 5: same Criterion 5: same 

Projection is minimum to 
allow sufficient drainage 

please note that separation 
between buildings is 
increased from 2 feet, 3 
inches to 5 feet, 11 inches 

This placement is located 
in a reasonable location 

all structural components 
are located in private 
property, including the 
eave projection 

The height of the west wall is 
minimum while still being able 
to accommodate two stories. 
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This is the only code I am 
aware of that requires any 
eave projection to be a 
minimum of 5 feet from a 
property line. 
Criterion 6: the variance 
requested does not harm 
the public or injure value 
of adjacent properties 

Criterion 6: same Criterion 6: same 

Variance requested does not 
harm the public or injure 
adjacent properties. In fact, 
distance between structures, 
drainage and access to 
maintenance are improved 

Variance requested does 
not harm the public or 
injure adjacent property 
(across 3rd Street). 
Encroachment into right-of-
way removed 

Variance requested does not 
harm the public or injure 
adjacent properties. In fact, 
distance between structures, 
drainage and access to 
maintenance are improved 

Criterion 7: the granting of 
a variance will be 
consistent with the spirit 
and purpose of the zoning 
code of the town 

Criterion 7: same Criterion 7: same 

The granting of the variance 
will be consistent with the 
spirit and purpose of the 
zoning code. In fact, the 
code provides for special 
consideration of variances in 
historic old town as well as in 
the OTR zone district. 
Finally, properties in and 
projects in Old Town 
oftentimes are often not 
required to put in suburban 
style infrastructure in the 
past and this is an 
appropriate solution 

The granting of the 
variance will be consistent 
with the spirit and purpose 
of the zoning code. In fact, 
the code provides for 
special consideration of 
variances in historic old 
town as well as in the OTR 
zone district. Finally, 
properties in and projects 
in Old Town oftentimes are 
not required to put in 
suburban style 
infrastructure in the past 
and this is an appropriate 
solution 

The granting of the variance 
will be consistent with the spirit 
and purpose of the zoning 
code. In fact, the code 
provides for special 
consideration of variances in 
historic old town as well as in 
the OTR zone district. Finally, 
properties in and projects in 
Old Town oftentimes are not 
required to put in suburban 
style infrastructure in the past 
and this is an appropriate 

MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES 
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The purpose of this section is to address a few miscellaneous issues, some of 
which came up during the January 24 public hearing.  
 
Front yard fence.  The proposed front yard fence has been reduced in height 
from 6 feet to 3 ½ feet. The fence will be wrought-iron or some other fencing 
material that is relatively transparent. While there was a concern expressed at 
the meeting that it may be best not to have a fence in this location, we feel that 
further discussion is not necessary. Any fencing would meet town code and 
frankly, someone could  go to town Hall the day and pick up a building permit for 
such a fence. Please note that a Landscape Plan as well as a landscape artistic 
rendering have been provided in this packet. 
 
 
Sopris Avenue Entry. There were concerns expressed at the January 24 meeting 
that the south elevation does not reflect use as a front of the residence or that it 
does not provide enough Street presence. We disagree. We hope this is because 
that new elevations and designs were bought out at the meeting and the 
Commission did not have adequate time to review them prior to the hearing. 
Please note that the applicant’s intent is to install a French door on the Sopris 
Avenue frontage. 
 
 
Provision of Open Space.  As presently design, minimum open space 
requirement is met as long as Town accepts pervious pavers and even pervious 
entries to the structure. Building footprint is 67 feet by 80 feet – 1206 ft.².   
 
 
Parking. With the reduction in length of the structure, the backyard is available for 
parking. As a planner, my research on parking for that neighborhood showed 
about half of the residences parking in the town right-of-way. Even though 3rd 
Street is a busy corridor and the County Library Annex has been constructed 
catty corner to the subject site, we do not think that the area is “over parked”. In 
addition, the town has provided parking infrastructure within the right-of-way. 
Regardless, the backyard is available for parking. I think it would be a better use 
of space if that could be a private backyard. 
 
 
 
WRAP UP AND SUMMARY 
 
While there are many components of this land use application, the end result and 
request is straightforward. That is, to allow construction of a new single-family 
detached house on a small, narrow lot in the OTR Zone District. The building 
envelope allowed by the OTR’s dimensional requirements is very narrow. The 
Applicants and Design Team have improved the relationship to the adjacent 

296 S. 3rd Street Addendum 9



residence to the east by moving the new structure to the specified setback line. 
Efforts have been made to reduce mass, the building has been reduced in length 
and the roof steps down to the alley. There is now a backyard, which can be 
used for open space and would also be available for parking.  

The ADU has been removed. The Project Architect is designing the house to 
emphasize streetscape and pedestrian level scale. Finally, parking can occur as 
it always has, within the town rights-of-way. While there are constraints due to 
the minimum dimensions of the site, we feel that the project complies as much as 
possible with OTR dimensional criteria, that the standards of the conditional use 
permit are met and that the project is in compliance with the OTR Purpose 
statement and the Town’s Comprehensive Plan. 

Design Exhibits 
• Site Plan,, floor plans and building elevations – Energy and Sustainable

Design, Inc.
• Landscape Plan - RCLA

Miscellaneous Exhibits 
• Letter  for Terralink Structures, LTD RE: Constructability
• Letter from Evolve Structural Design RE: Constructability
• Artistic rendering of landscaping
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Design Drawings  

A1.1 Site Plan 
A2.1 Lower Floor Plan 
A2.2 Main Floor Plan 
A2.3 Upper Floor Plan 
A3.1 Architectural Elevations 
L-1 Landscape Plan
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LOT AREA  2750 SF

HOUSE  1206 SF

STOOPS-PERVIOUS  31 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS  1206 SF

PERCENT IMPERVIOUS = 43.8%
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THIRD STREET
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Proposed 8'-0" Privacy Fence

(88'-0" along the eastern property line.)
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Property Line

Property Line
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Existing Gravel Parking Area

3'-0" Entry Walkway / Porch
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(Decorative metal fence.)

Proposed Drought Tolerant Plantings
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5'-0" Walkway / Porch
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4'-0" x 5'-0" Porch

(20 sq.ft. of permeable pavers contained with 4" metal edging.)
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Plant Key
Symbol Type

Large Shade Tree


Small Drought Tolerant Tree


Small Fruit Tree


Large Drought Tolerant Shrub


Small Drought Tolerant Shrub


Tall Evergreen Shrub


Small Evergreen Shrub


Small Flowering Shrub


Planting Bed

Low Grow

Native Grass
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Miscellaneous Exhibits 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
• Letter  for Terralink Structures, LTD RE: Constructability 
• Letter from Evolve Structural Design RE: Constructability 
• Artistic rendering of landscaping 
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February 5, 2019 
 
 
Kristin Carroll & Kurtis Sparrow 
240 Euclid Avenue 
Carbondale, Colorado 81623 
kris10cc@gmail.com 
(970) 379-6146 
 
RE: Proposed Residence at 296 3rd Street, Carbondale, Colorado 
 
 
Kristin & Kurtis, 
 
As requested, we have reviewed the structural feasibility of the proposed residence at the property noted above.  
Our review was based upon the site plan and architectural drawings, dated January 24, 2019, by Jeff Dickinson.   
 
The proposed residence is a two-story building over a basement level.  The above grade structure is assumed to be 
a combination of wood frame and straw bale construction.  The basement foundation is assumed to be reinforced 
concrete wall and footing construction.  
 
The location of the residence is proposed at a five-foot setback line off the east property line.  This places it 
approximately six feet from the neighboring residence.  We are assuming that the bottom of foundation of the 
neighboring residence lies above the proposed bottom of foundation for the new structure.  Due to these 
conditions, temporary shoring will be required to support the soil between and below the neighboring foundation.  
A recommended method to accomplish this in an efficient manner, without extending shoring beyond the setback, 
is a temporary micropile retaining system.  This entails a linear arrangement of vertical steel piles, driven to an 
adequate depth, as determined by the soil type and loading.  This will allow a full depth excavation for the 
proposed basement foundation without affecting the neighboring residence or the grade beyond the setback line. 
 
Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact us. 
 
 
Sincerely,       
 
Evolve Structural Design LLC      
        
        
    
Sara Mickus, P.E.       
Principal             
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MINUTES 

CARBONDALE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
Thursday January 24, 2019 

 
Commissioners Present:                       Staff Present: 
Michael Durant, Chair                               Janet Buck, Planning Director 
Nick Miscione                                           John Leybourne, Planner 
Marina Skiles                                            Mary Sikes, Planning Assistant 
Jay Engstrom                                             
Tristan Francis (2nd Alternate) 
Jeff Davlyn                                                
Nicholas DiFrank (1st Alternate)  
                                                                                               
Commissioners Absent: 
Ken Harrington, Vice-Chair 
Jade Wimberley 
                       
Other Persons Present 
Richard Camp, 231 Euclid Avenue 
Dan Muse, 289 Sopris Avenue 
Kenny Teitler, 206 S. Third Street 
Karen Good, 201 E. Silver Street, Marble 
Mark Chain, 811 Garfield Avenue 
Jeff Dickinson, 82 Weant Blvd. #201 
Kristin Carroll, 240 Euclid Avenue 
Kurtis Sparrow, 240 Euclid Avenue 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Michael Durant.  
 
January 10, 2019 Minutes: 
 
Jeff made a motion to approve the January 10, 2019 minutes. Nicholas seconded the 
motion and they were approved unanimously with Nick, Marina, Jay and Tristan 
abstaining.  
 
Public Comment – Persons Present Not on the Agenda 
 
There were no persons present to speak on a non-agenda item.  
 
Special Use Permit-615 Buggy Circle-P&C Express- Medical Marijuana Cultivation 
 
Jeff made a motion to approve the Special Use Permit for a medical marijuana 
cultivation facility. Marina seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.  
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Special Use Permit -615 Buggy Circle- Durango Alternative-Medical Marijuana 
Cultivation 
 
Nicholas made a motion to approve the Special Use Permit for a medical marijuana 
cultivation facility. Marina seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.  
 
Public Hearing – Minor Site Plan Review, Special Use Permit, Conditional Use 
Permit and Variances -296 S. 3rd- Applicants: Kristin Caroll, Kurtis Sparrow & 
Pamela Maguire 
 
Janet said that this is a public hearing to consider a Minor Site Plan Review and Special 
Use Permit for a new Single Family Dwelling with an Accessory Dwelling Unit, 
Variances and Conditional Use Permit.  She stated that the Planning Commission is 
required to hold a public hearing and approve the application, deny it or continue the 
public hearing.   
 
Janet explained that there currently is a single family home on the lot. She said that the 
applicants are proposing to demolish the structure and construct a single family dwelling 
with an ADU.   
 
Janet continued by saying that the house would be a two-story structure with a full 
basement.  She stated that the single family residence would be 3,880 sq. ft. with a 440 
sq. ft. ADU for a total of 4,320 sq. ft.     
 
Janet stated that the property is located in the OTR zone district.  She said that because 
of the size of the lot, it is a legal non-conforming lot.  She said that the UDC allows a 
nonconforming lot to be developed as long as all development criteria are met with the 
exception of lot size and/or minimum lot dimensions.   
 
Janet explained that the application includes a number of variances.  She noted the 
following; 
 

1. Variance from the minimum lot size  
 

2. Variance from the required off-street parking requirements  
 

3. Variance for the size of the ADU  
 

4. Variance from allowed maximum impervious lot coverage  
 

5. Variance from the street side setback 
 

6. Variance from the allowed height of a wall within five feet of a side yard setback 
 

7. Variance for an eave projection    
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8. Variance from allowed fence height  

 
Janet said that the application is complete and detailed.  She stated that overall, the 
design of the building is attractive and appears to be in compliance with the building 
design standards in the OTR zone district. She stated however, Staff does not support 
this proposed application.     
 
Janet stated that the variances requested are not the minimum amount required in order 
to reasonably develop the property. She said that the property could be developed with 
a fewer number of variances.  
 
Janet said that the purpose section of the OTR zone district states that the mass and 
scale of new development should integrate into the neighborhood. She stated that she’s 
not sure that this has been accomplished with this design.  
 
Janet stated that the Infill goals in the Comprehensive Plan require that special care 
should be taken to ensure mass and scale conform to the existing neighborhoods.     
 
Janet said that while Staff doesn’t support this proposal as currently designed, we 
recognize that variances may be needed to reasonably develop this property.   She 
stated that this could include a street side setback variance and a variance to have 
eaves project into the side yard setback.  She said that a variance from the maximum 
impervious lot coverage may also be needed but it should be the minimum necessary.   
 
Janet continued by saying that the mass and scale of the structure should be brought 
down to scale with the neighborhood.  She said that Staff would suggest that the length 
of the building be reduced and two parking spaces constructed off the alley.   
 
Janet explained that with a special use permit that we need to make sure that the 
impacts of a development are mitigated upon the surrounding neighborhood. She said 
that she did not include the special use criteria in the Staff report but that it is a key 
finding. 
 
Janet stated that Staff’s recommendation is for denial of the project and the 
Commission may also continue the public hearing. 
 
Janet explained that the applicants knew that she had concerns early on and that she 
thinks that they have heard from the neighbors. She said that she also thinks that they 
are willing to change their design to reduce the number of variances requested and 
would need time to complete this.  
 
Janet said that if the Commission is inclined to continue the item, Staff would 
recommend that it be continued to the February 28, 2019 meeting so there is time to 
review the application for conformance with the UDC. 
 
Nick asked if the existing building was listed on the historic survey. 
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Janet said that it was not and that she didn’t believe a survey was done previously.  
 
Nick asked if this property was eligible for a survey. 
 
Janet stated that it was hard to say because the survey is what determines the integrity 
and the history. She said that we do not have any regulations that would prohibit the 
demolition of the building. She continued by saying that the only time we can do a stay 
of demolition is if the building is located in the HCC zone district and if it is over fifty 
years old. She said that the applicants’ intent when they bought the property was to 
rehabilitate it but that further problems were discovered. Janet noted that the applicants’ 
were planning on reusing some of the materials from the home.  
 
Marina asked for clarification of the demolition of historical property and that the HCC 
zone district was the only zone district that a building cannot be demolished.  
 
John answered that it is correct.  
 
Janet stated that even in the HCC that a stay of demolition is only good for 180 days, 
which allows time for the CHPC and the Town to negotiate with the property owners. 
She said that after the 180 days that if negotiations fail the property owners can 
demolish the property. Janet stated that our historic preservation ordinance is owner 
consent. 
 
Nick asked if the applicant has reached out to HPC. 
 
Janet stated that she didn’t believe so.  
 
Michael said that is a question for the applicant when it is their turn. He added that with 
these questions he wondered if everyone has seen the same building that he has seen.  
 
Nick stated that from a historic perspective it shouldn’t matter whether it is a mansion or 
a shed. He said that it is not a determining criteria for historic significance.  
 
John said that what he thinks Michael is speaking to is its’ condition.  
 
Michael commented that if there had been any historical significance that it was gone 
two or three remodels ago.  
 
Jay asked if there might be any potential for redoing the sidewalks for this intersection 
and this corner.  
 
Janet said that there are no plans that she knew of but that she would also have to 
check with the Public Works Director.  
 
Jay said that three corners of this intersection have a pedestrian crosswalk but that this 
corner does not have one.  
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Mark Chain introduced himself, the applicants, Kristin Carroll and Kurtis Sparrow, 
Designers, Jeff Dickinson and Robin Sher. He said that the owners have been working 
hard on this for six months meeting with twelve households of neighbors as well as 
Staff. He said that the application includes six variances and a special use permit with a 
site plan review.  
 
Mark said that there are new designs to come into conformance as much as possible 
and to reduce the number of variances.  
 
Mark gave a PowerPoint presentation outlining the following: 
 

• The nonconforming lot with a house that was built in 1888 
• Encroachments in the right-of-way 
• Explanation of the request for variances 
• Structural issues with current home 
• Comprehensive Plan requirements 
• Old Town Residential (OTR) zoning requirements 
• Initial design layout 
• Revised design/ layout  

 Rear yard, which could have parking 
 Height reduction 
 Building step-down to the alley 
 Fence variance removed for the front yard 
 ADU has been removed 
 Vertical side wall reduction 

• Two variances with the revisions, eve projections and side yard setback 
• Drainage improvements 

 
Jeff Dickinson explained the drawings on the wall, referencing the site plan. He said that 
this a “forever-home” for the applicants so they went out and met with their neighbors.  
 
Jeff Dickinson said that the mass of the home has been brought down as well as the 
height and length. He said that the impervious area has been reduced to 44%, which is 
what is allowed by code. He said that there is now a nice backyard that can be fenced in 
as well as in the front yard. Jeff said that the owners have sacrificed a lot and that there 
has been a lot of effort on their part.  
 
Michael asked Mark if the changes were reflected in the application in the packet. 
 
Mark explained that the changes are not in the packet but that they are in the slides and 
the drawings on the wall. He said that there are images in the PowerPoint.  
 
Jeff Dickinson said that they revised the drawings in the last month and that they were 
wanting to get the Commission’s take on them.  
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Marina commented that this home is straw bale which takes up a lot of square footage 
on a really tight site.  
 
Jeff Dickinson said that the applicants want a straw bale home and that is one of their 
top criteria.  
 
Nick asked if there were any other buildings in the Town of Carbondale that were straw 
bale.  
 
Jeff Dickinson answered yes about a dozen.  
 
Kristin said that they currently rent an ADU close by that is a straw bale where they 
have lived for ten years. She listed many reasons for their choice of straw bale.  
 
Nick asked what the oldest straw bale in town was. 
 
Jeff Dickinson said 1992. 
 
Nick asked if they had run dew point calculations on their assembly including its 
location. 
 
Jeff Dickinson explained that it was a breathable assembly in the middle of the wall.  
 
Jay asked if the square footage was on the outer dimensions of the building. 
 
Jeff Dickinson answered yes.  
 
Marina said that this is the corner of Third Street and Sopris Avenue and that you are 
putting the back side of your house on the main street. She said that this is the OTR 
and that we need to consider this different than any other part of town.  
 
Kristin explained the changes to their design and that they love this location.  
 
Michael stated that we have an application and the building that is going to be proposed 
is not reflected in the application in the packet. He said that we also have eight 
variances in this application and that he doesn’t see eight variances passing. Michael 
explained that there are specific criteria for a variance and that several of these 
variances don’t even come close to fitting the criteria. He said that he doesn’t see how 
this lot could be developed without a variance or two. He continued by saying that this is 
a public hearing and that he doesn’t want to ask the applicant questions on a design 
that won’t be happening.  
 
Richard Camp, 231 Euclid Avenue said that he is in favor of the proposed plan that the 
Commission hasn’t seen. He said that they have gone to great strides to reduce the 
mass of this house and respond to the neighbors’ concerns. He said what it comes 
down to is that they are asking for a setback variance and an overhang variance, which 
will create a developable lot. He said that the applicants are a working family and that it 
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is important to keep them in town. He said that this was the only lot that they could 
afford and that he likes the direction that they are going with the house. He asked the 
Commission to please consider a variance on the setbacks.  
 
Dan Muse, 289 Sopris Avenue said that he and his wife are the property on the east 
side. He said that it seems to be an outlier with the cost of the house and the cost of the 
lot. He said that he has not seen the revised plans. He said that the applicants are great 
people as well as everyone involved. He said that this corner has always been a funny 
ignored corner in town so it would be nice to see the corner get developed and 
embraced by the houses around it. He said that he can’t speak to the revised plans as 
he hasn’t had a chance to see them yet. 
 
Kenny Teitler, 206 S. Third Street said that he is two doors down from them. He said 
that he appreciates how Kristin and Curtis have listened to the feedback that they have 
been given. He said that he appreciates the new proposal and that the side setback is 
fine. He said that he has lived on this street for twenty years and that he can’t count the 
number of people that have lived in this house because it is not livable as it. He said it 
would be great to have people that have already been our neighbors and that it would 
be great to see them have a good life here.  
 
Karen Good, 201 E. Silver Street, Marble, said that Kristin and Curtis are personal 
friends. She said that she has seen firsthand the stress and hardship that they have 
been going through. She said that there are a lot of problems with the current house 
regarding safety issues. She said that she admires their perseverance and willingness 
to work with the neighbors and the Town to figure out a good fit. She said that with their 
new plan that it seems like a no-brainer. She said that it will benefit everybody and she 
hopes that they get their place the way they want it.  
 
Nicholas asked if the windows in the new plan were egress windows.  
 
Inaudible discussion followed.  
 
Jeff asked if the applicant was going to pursue the variance for the off street parking for 
the single family dwelling. 
 
Inaudible discussion followed.  
 
Mark Chain suggested that the backyard would be good for the applicant to have their 
nest and as the surroundings change maybe make parking in the future when needed.  
 
Jay said that he has concern with the two big trees and the foundation going in for the 
basement. He asked what kind of trees they were.  
 
Mark Chain said that the trees were Siberian Elms. 
 
Further discussion ensued about trees. 
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Janet said that the Town Arborist could weigh in on the trees. 
 
Marina reiterated the corner and that it shouldn’t feel like a back yard as well as how the 
corner creates community. She added that she wasn’t sure why the ADU went away. 
 
Inaudible discussion followed.  
 
Mark Chain stated that the applicants were listening to their neighbors. 
 
Further discussion ensued regarding design. 
 
Nicholas asked where the window well was in relation to the setback. 
 
Jeff Dickinson said that it doesn’t go outside of the property line and that they are not 
egress windows on the west side. He said they could possibly put in a railing. 
 
Nicholas said that he thinks that a fence is inappropriate on the corner and that he 
would love to work with them personally. 
 
Further discussion ensued regarding the corner. 
 
Motion to Continue the Public Hearing 
 
Jeff made a motion to continue the public hearing to February 28, 2019. Marina 
seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.  
 
Garfield County Referral – Go Self Storage – 12744 Highway 82 
 
John stated that Planning Staff received a referral from Garfield County.  He said that 
the referral concerns an application for the development of a mini storage facility to be 
located at 12744 Highway 82.  He explained that the site is currently used by the 
Planted Earth Nursery located in the Dixon Subdivision for material and equipment 
storage and is 2.7 +/- acres in size. John said that it appears that Planted Earth will 
continue operations on the other adjacent parcels.  He stated that the County review of 
the application includes a limited impact review similar to our Site Plan Review and also 
included a Land Use Change permit for the change of uses on the site.  He said that the 
Property is Zoned Rural.  
John stated that the facility is to be a three-story self-contained storage building to be 
approximately 99,407 +/- square feet in size.  
 
John said that the operation is to include a self-service kiosk for 24-hour service to rent 
and move into units at any time.  He added that there will also be an onsite office that 
will be open from 8:30 am to 5:30 pm Monday through Friday and Saturday from 9:00 
am to 1:00 PM.  
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John stated that these units are climate controlled and the facility will be fenced with a 
computerized gate access and security cameras to prevent theft. He said that the facility 
will also have on hand trucks and trailers for delivery and moving services. He stated 
that no outdoor storage is allowed on the site.  
 
John noted that the applicant has indicated that the building will use non-reflective 
materials and will follow the Garfield County lighting standards to minimize impacts of 
the exterior lighting. 
 
John said that the County standards are similar to the Towns in that lighting is required 
to be downcast and fully shielded from view. 
 
John continued by stating that in the memo dated 11-20-18 from Yancy Nichol of Sopris 
Engineering, he points out that the existing Dixon Subdivision does not appear to have 
an existing CDOT Access Permit and that it may be a “grandfathered” access point, the 
memo goes on to state that the change in use may require a new access permit to be 
issued dependent on the traffic generated.  The memo is attached and includes 
estimated traffic counts.   
  
John stated that Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review the attached 
application then discuss the referral.  He said that the Commission may then direct staff 
to provide comments to Garfield County by Thursday January 31, 2019.   
Points for referral letter: 
 

• Comprehensive Plan, significant parcels pages 73 & 74 
• Comprehensive Plan, gateways page 46. 
• Perform line of sight from the Town. 
• Entryway to the Town of Carbondale. 
• RV storage too close to the highway. 

 
 
Garfield County Referral – Blue Mountain Self Storage – Intersection of County 
Road 100 and Colorado Highway 82 
 
John stated that Planning Staff has received a referral from Garfield County.   
John said that the referral concerns an application for the development of a mini storage 
facility to be located on the northwest corner of Highway 82 and County Road 100.  He 
stated that the site is part of the T.O. Ranch Subdivision (Lot 1) and is 5.988 acres in 
size. He explained that the County review of the application includes a Limited Impact 
Review similar to our Site Plan review and also includes a Land Use Change permit for 
the change of uses on the site.  He said that the property is Zoned Rural.   
John said that the facility is to be a three-story self-contained storage building to be 
approximately 96,900 +/- square feet in size with 32,300 square feet per floor. He stated 
that no outdoor storage is allowed on the site.   
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John stated that the applicant has indicated that the building will use materials that 
reflect the natural environment of the location and its surroundings. He stated that the 
applicant indicates that the lighting will be 0.00-foot candles at the perimeter of the 
property and will conform to County llighting standards. He said that the county 
standards are similar to the Towns in that lighting is required to be downcast and fully 
shielded from view. 
 
John stated that the memo from Yancy Nichol of Sopris Engineering indicates that a 
CDOT access permit is not required as access is off of County Road 100. 
 
John stated that Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review the attached 
application then discuss the referral. He said that the Commission may then direct Staff 
to provide comments to Garfield County by Friday, February 1, 2019.   
Points for referral letter: 
 

• Zoning is a Village Center. 
• Water tank height in berm. 
• Artificial barrier for surrounding property owners. 
• It is a residential parcel, why change to commercial? 

 
Staff Update 
 
Janet said that the Board of Adjustment now has seven members and that they will 
meet next Wednesday January 30th. She asked the Commission if there were three 
Commissioners that could sit on the Board of Adjustment if needed. Nicholas and Tristin 
volunteered and Jay was tentative.   
 
Commissioner Comments 
 
There were no comments from the Commissioners. 
 
Motion to Adjourn 
 
A motion was made by Jeff to adjourn. Nick seconded the motion and the meeting was 
adjourned at 9:14 p.m. 
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE 
511 COLORADO AVENUE 
CARBONDALE, CO  81623 

 
 

  Planning and Zoning Commission Agenda Memorandum 
 

Meeting Date:  2-28-2019 
 
TITLE:     Public Hearing – Zone Text Amendment to the Unified Development  

Code (UDC)  
 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:   Planning Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    UDC – Separate Attachment 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The redlined UDC is ready for review by the Planning Commission at the following link: 
 
http://cms7.revize.com/revize/carbondaleco/government/boards_&_commissions/planni
ng_and_zoning_commission/agendas_minutes_packets.php  
 
The UDC will also be sent to the Commission in a Word Document in a separate e-mail.   
 
This is a public hearing for the purpose of considering amendments to the Unified 
Development Code (Chapter 17 of the Carbondale Municipal Code) to consider 
revisions to the Unified Development Code (UDC). The amendments cover numerous 
aspects of the UDC including but not limited to General Provisions, Administration, 
Zoning Districts, Use Regulations, Development Standards, Subdivision, 
Nonconformities and Definitions.     
 
The Commission is required to hold a public hearing and recommend approval of the 
amendments or recommend denial.  The Commission may also continue the public 
hearing.   
The UDC will be sent to the Commission in a Word Document in a separate e-mail.   
 
DISCUSSION 
The UDC process started in July of 2013 with the intent to re-write the subdivision and 
zoning code so that it was in harmony with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan.  It was 
adopted in March of 2016.   
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Overall, the UDC provides a clear development code for Staff to administer and for the 
public to understand.  The UDC incorporates many of the elements of the 2013 
Comprehensive Plan which relate to the built environment.  The UDC is well written and 
to date, it has provided an excellent platform during review of land use applications.    
 
When the UDC was adopted, it was agreed that it is a living document and that it would 
need amendments from time to time.  Since the adoption of the UDC, Staff and the 
Planning Commission have been working on various amendments to the UDC as we 
find areas that need tweaking.    
 
These amendments incorporate changes based on comments made by the Board in 
March 2016 after code adoption.  We also solicited comments from Town Staff, Boards 
and Commissions in 2017.  Planning and Building Staff requested a number of revisions 
over the last year.  We also had Clarion review Development Standards as they relate 
to impervious coverage, lot size and common open space.  This included modeling in 
the R/HD zone district.  The Clarion findings were presented at the December 6, 2018 
Planning Commission meeting.  Members of the public were present at that meeting 
and provided feedback on amendments.    
 
Planning Commission meetings to discuss the amendments were held on the following 
dates:    
 
Ø July 13, 2017 
Ø July 27, 2017 
Ø August 10, 2017 
Ø October 10, 2017 
Ø January 11, 2018 
Ø February 16, 2018 
Ø September 24, 2018 (review of proposed amendments and modeling update) 
Ø November 15, 2018 
Ø December 6, 2018 – Clarion Presentation 
Ø January 10, 2019 
Ø February 14, 2019 

 
The result of the meetings and feedback from various entities is the redlined UDC under 
review this evening.  The amendments are fairly extensive and are scattered throughout 
the UDC.  They cover items from incorporating Mobile Home Park Standards into the 
code to changing zoning parameters.  
 
It may be challenging to navigate your way through the document.  The best way which 
Staff has found is to go to the tab titled “review.”  If you hit “next”, it should bring you to 
the next redline.  Paper copies can be reviewed at Town Hall.   
 
There are formatting changes that will need to be made at a certain point.  The Town 
has budgeted funds in 2019 for Clarion to clean the redlines up. This includes adding 
the hyperlinks, adjusting headers, fixing the table of contents and ensuring that cross 
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references are accurate.  Clarion is reviewing the redlines and we are working on a 
scope of work.  The formatting work will most likely be done immediately after adoption.  
For now, the Commission should focus on the substance of the amendments rather 
than formatting.   
 
 
 
 
AMENDMENTS TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE  
 
Section 2.4.1.C.3.b. states amendments to the UDC may be approved if the Town finds 
that all of the following approval criteria have been met: 
 

1. The proposed amendment will promote the public health, safety, and general 
welfare; 

 
2. The proposed amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the 

stated purposes of this Unified Development Code; and  
 

3. The proposed amendment is necessary or desirable because of changing 
conditions, new planning concepts, or other social or economic conditions. 
 

FISCAL ANAYLSIS 
The cost to format the UDC appears to be the only fiscal impact.  However, this has 
been budgeted for 2019.     
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff recommends the following motion:   Move to recommend approval of the UDC 
zone text amendments with the following findings: 
 
Findings:   
 

1. The proposed amendments will promote the public health, safety, and general 
welfare; 

 
2. The proposed amendments are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the 

stated purposes of this Unified Development Code as it provides improvements 
to the UDC; and  
 

3. The proposed amendments are desirable because of changing conditions, 
specifically, administration of the UDC over the last 18 months indicate that the 
amendments are desirable to improve the UDC.   

 
Prepared By:   Janet Buck, Planning Director 
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE 
511 COLORADO AVENUE 
CARBONDALE, CO  81623 

 
 

   Agenda Memorandum 
 

Meeting Date:  2-28-2019 
 
TITLE:     Introduction - Wireless Communication Facilities (WCF) and  

Small Cell Antennas 
 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:   Planning Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    Staff Memo to Aspen City Council dated 1-22-2019 
   Staff Memo to Glenwood Springs City Council dated 7-18-2018 
   Memorandum from River Oaks Communications Corp 7-24-2018 
   Small Cell Technology – FAQ Brochure – Castle Rock 
   Glenwood Springs WCF Regulations 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of this is to introduce the Planning Commission to small cell technology 
and wireless communications facilities (WCF).  Staff’s understanding is that there have 
been Federal and State rule changes that will require updates to the UDC.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
I have attached a number of items which provide a backdrop of what the various issues 
are.  Bottom line, Staff’s understanding is that pursuant to the FCC order, local 
governments have until April 14, 2019 to adopt design standards for small cell facilities.   
 
It appears that the main changes would be:    
 
Ø Adding definitions to reflect new technology such as small cell antennas. 

 
Ø Establishing the uses in the Land Use Table and the associated review process. 

 
Ø Adding design standards for wireless communications facilities. 

 
Because of the deadline, Staff has set a public hearing to consider amendments which 
address WCF regulations for the March 14, 2019 Planning Commission meeting.  
Because of the short turnaround, Staff wanted to provide the Commission resource 
material to help get up to speed on what other communities are doing.   
 

 



Staff asked Tareq Wafaie from Clarion if they had any feedback regarding the WFC 
regulations.  Tareq said that Clarion generally does not become involved with WCF 
regulations.  He did, however, suggest that we look at Glenwood’s regulations.  I have 
attached those to this packet.  I also included a memo from Glenwood’s City Attorney 
which provides City Council information of cell tower regulations.   
 
I also included a Memo from Aspen Staff members to their City Council which provides 
a very good description of issues related to WCF regulations.   
 
The one difference between Glenwood, Aspen and Carbondale is that Carbondale does 
not run its own electric department.  In addition, none of the street lights are owned by 
Carbondale.  They are owned by Holy Cross on the north side of the railroad tracks and 
Excel on the south side of the railroad tracks.   
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
At this time, Staff is unclear of any fiscal impacts to the Town related to WCF.   
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff would recommend that the Planning Commission review the attached resource 
material to become familiar with the terminology and technology.   
 
 
 
Prepared By: Janet Buck, Planning Director 
       
 




















































	2-28-19 P & Z Meeting
	ATTACHMENT A -2 14 2019 draft  
	MINUTES
	CARBONDALE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
	Thursday February 14, 2019
	Commissioners Present:                       Staff Present:

	ATTACHMENT B - 296 S. 3rd Street
	Staff Report - 296 3rd Street
	Meeting Date:  2-28-19

	Amended Land Use Application - 296 S. Third Street
	Addendum Application_20180208_Narrative_w-attachs
	The site is located at the northeast corner of 3rd and Sopris Avenue and is a single, original miners’ lot 2750 ft.² in size. It is in the original Townsite and is zoned Old Town Residential (OTR). Both the Sopris and 3rd Street rights-of-way are 75 f...
	An existing residential structure exists on the site. The existing structure and the accessory structure (shed in back) encroach into the Town Right-of-way. There is fenced rear yard which also encroaches into the 3rd Street right-of-way. Previous pro...

	Design Drawings_all
	Caroll Sparrow Option F 012419 (002).pdf
	24x36- A1.1 SITE PLAN
	Viewport-64
	Viewport-85
	1/24x36- A1.1 SITE PLAN-3
	Viewport-76

	24x36- A2.1 Lower Level
	MAIN TITLE-16
	Viewport-56

	24x36- A2.2 Main Level
	MAIN TITLE-31
	Viewport-78

	24x36- A2.3 Upper Level-24x36- A2.3 Upper Level 
	UPPER-10
	Viewport-77

	24x36- A3.1  ELEVATION-24x36- A3.1 ELEVATION 
	5/24x36- A3.1 ELEVATION 5
	4/24x36- A3.1 ELEVATION 5
	1/24x36- A3.1 ELEVATION 5
	3/24x36- A3.1 ELEVATION 5
	Viewport-79
	MAIN TITLE-66
	MAIN TITLE-67



	Misc Exhibits_w- attachs
	MIsc Exhibits Sheet
	296 3rd St Constructability Letter_Terralink
	19_2-5 - 296 S 3rd St Feasibility Letter_Evolve
	Landscaping_Illustrative


	Planning Commission Minutes 1-24-2019
	MINUTES
	CARBONDALE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
	Thursday January 24, 2019
	Commissioners Present:                       Staff Present:
	John stated that the facility is to be a three-story self-contained storage building to be approximately 99,407 +/- square feet in size.
	John said that the operation is to include a self-service kiosk for 24-hour service to rent and move into units at any time.  He added that there will also be an onsite office that will be open from 8:30 am to 5:30 pm Monday through Friday and Saturda...
	John stated that these units are climate controlled and the facility will be fenced with a computerized gate access and security cameras to prevent theft. He said that the facility will also have on hand trucks and trailers for delivery and moving ser...
	John noted that the applicant has indicated that the building will use non-reflective materials and will follow the Garfield County lighting standards to minimize impacts of the exterior lighting.
	John said that the County standards are similar to the Towns in that lighting is required to be downcast and fully shielded from view.
	John continued by stating that in the memo dated 11-20-18 from Yancy Nichol of Sopris Engineering, he points out that the existing Dixon Subdivision does not appear to have an existing CDOT Access Permit and that it may be a “grandfathered” access poi...
	John said that the facility is to be a three-story self-contained storage building to be approximately 96,900 +/- square feet in size with 32,300 square feet per floor. He stated that no outdoor storage is allowed on the site.
	John stated that the applicant has indicated that the building will use materials that reflect the natural environment of the location and its surroundings. He stated that the applicant indicates that the lighting will be 0.00-foot candles at the peri...
	John stated that the memo from Yancy Nichol of Sopris Engineering indicates that a CDOT access permit is not required as access is off of County Road 100.



	ATTACHMENT C -Staff Report - Amendments to the UDC
	Meeting Date:  2-28-2019

	ATTACHMENT D - Small Cell Antenna Amendment
	Staff Memo - WCF Regulations
	Meeting Date:  2-28-2019

	Staff Memo Aspen City Council
	Staff Memo Glenwood Springs City Council
	Memo River Oaks Communications Corp
	Small Cell Technology
	Glenwood Springs WCF Regulations




